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to the Class Settlement 

but not the PAGA 

Settlement 

Written Objections 

Must be Submitted by 

[date] 

You Can Participate in 

the [date] Final 

Approval Hearing 

You Can Challenge the 

Calculation of Your 

Workweeks/Pay 

Periods 

Written Challenges 

Must be Submitted by 

[date] 

Court's decision whether to finally approve the Settlement will 
include a determination of how much will be paid to Class Counsel 
and Plaintiff who pursued the Action on behalf of the Class. You are 
not personally responsible for any payments to Class Counsel or 
Plaintiff, but every dollar paid to Class Counsel and Plaintiff reduces 
the overall amount paid to Participating Class Members. You can 
object to the amounts requested by Class Counsel or Plaintiff if you 
think they are unreasonable. See Section 7 of this Notice. 

The Court's Final Approval Hearing is scheduled to take place on 
[date]. You don't have to attend but you do have the right to appear 
( or hire an attorney to appear on your behalf at your own cost), in 

person, by telephone or by using the Court's virtual appearance 

platform. Participating Class Members can verbally object to the 
Settlement at the Final Approval Hearing. See Section 8 of this 
Notice. 

The amount of your Individual Class Payment and PAGA Payment 
(if any) depend on how many workweeks you worked at least one 
day during the Class Settlement Period and how many Pay Periods 
you worked at least one day during the PAGA Settlement Period, 
respectively. The number Class Settlement Period Workweeks and 
number of PAGA Settlement Period Pay Periods you worked 
according to Defendants' records is stated on the first page of this 
Notice. If you disagree with either of these numbers, you must 
challenge it by fdatel] See Section 4 of this Notice. 

1. WHAT IS THE ACTION ABOUT?

Plaintiff is a former employee of Defendants. The Action accuses Defendants of violating 
California labor laws by failing to pay wages and/or overtime under Labor Code sections 510, 
1194, 1197.1, and 1199; provide meal and rest breaks pursuant to Labor Code section 512 and 
226.7; failing to provide accurate itemized wage statements pursuant to Labor Code section 226(a); 
waiting time penalties pursuant to Labor Code section 203; and violation of Business & 
Professions Code section 17200. Based on the same claims, Plaintiff has also asserted a claim for 
civil penalties under the California Private Attorneys General Act (Labor Code §§ 2698, et seq.) 
("PAGA"). Plaintiff is represented by attorneys in the Action: Kingsley & Kingsley, APC, Kim 
Legal, APC, and Helen Kim Law, APC ("Class Counsel.") 

Defendants strongly deny violating any laws or failing to pay any wages and contends it complied 
with all applicable laws. 

2. WHAT DOES IT MEAN THAT THE ACTION HAS SETTLED?

So far, the Court has made no determination whether Defendants or Plaintiff is correct on the 
merits. In the meantime, Plaintiff and Defendants hired a mediator in an effort to resolve the 
Action by negotiating an to end the case by agreement (settle the case) rather than continuing 
the expensive and time-consuming process of litigation. The negotiations were 
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